

### Department of Environmental Quality

**Northwest Region** 

700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 Portland, OR 97232 (503) 229-5263 FAX (503) 229-6945 TTY 711

August 22, 2023

Asgard, L.L.C. Attn: Anne Shaha 7308 North Red Ledge Drive Paradise Valley, AZ 85253

RE: Voluntary Cleanup Agreement

for Gerber Legendary Blades

ECSI # 118

Dear Anne Shaha:

Enclosed is a copy of the Voluntary Cleanup Letter Agreement to cover the Department of Environmental Quality's review of investigation and/or cleanup activities performed for Gerber Legendary Blades site located at 14200 Southwest 72<sup>nd</sup> Avenue in Portland, Oregon (Township 2S, Range 1W, Section 12; Tax Lot 2S112AA00300) and any additional investigation and cleanup activities that may need to be performed.

Please sign and return a copy of the Letter Agreement and the \$5,000 deposit check made payable to the Department of Environmental Quality. If circumstances have changed and you no longer intend to enroll in the program, a courtesy call is appreciated.

Please contact Rebecca Digiustino, NWR Cleanup Program Representative, at 503-926-2257 or <a href="mailto:rebecca.digiustino@deq.oregon.gov">rebecca.digiustino@deq.oregon.gov</a> if you have any questions about the agreement. We look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,

Kevin Parrett, Manager Northwest Region Cleanup

Enclosure: Voluntary Cleanup Letter Agreement



## Department of Environmental Quality Northwest Region

700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600 Portland, OR 97232 (503) 229-5263 FAX (503) 229-6945 TTY 711

August 22, 2023

Asgard, L.L.C. Attn: Anne Shaha 7308 North Red Ledge Drive Paradise Valley, AZ 85253

RE: Voluntary Cleanup Agreement for Gerber Legendary Blades

ECSI # 118

Dear Anne Shaha:

This letter responds to your request to investigate and/or clean up contaminated property under the review and oversight of the Department of Environmental Quality's Voluntary Cleanup Program. This letter also serves as a Letter Agreement between you and DEQ, regarding DEQ review and oversight of the investigation and/or cleanup of hazardous substances at Gerber Legendary Blades site located at 14200 Southwest 72<sup>nd</sup> Avenue in Portland, Oregon (Township 2S, Range 1W, Section 12; Tax Lot 2S112AA00300).

DEQ agrees to review environmental documents submitted by you or on your behalf regarding the investigation and/or cleanup of the above-referenced site, and to review related information available in DEQ's files, and conduct a site visit if necessary. DEQ will then recommend a course of action to complete the project. The course of action may include, but not be limited to, additional investigation, risk assessment, remedial action evaluation and selection, and/or a "no further action" determination consistent with the Environmental Cleanup Law. DEQ will provide public notice and opportunity for comment on any remedial action proposal or "no further action" determination in accordance with ORS 465.320. DEQ will also determine, in consultation with you, the form of any further agreement needed to manage the project most effectively.

DEQ requires that persons seeking DEQ review and oversight of investigation and cleanup activities provide a minimum deposit of \$5,000 as an advance against costs which DEQ will incur. The advance deposit must be in the form of a check payable to the Department of Environmental Quality. When you have signed this letter to formalize your request, and your deposit has been received by DEQ, a sub-account of the Hazardous Substances Remedial Action Fund will be established to be drawn upon by DEQ as project costs are incurred.

DEQ project costs will include direct costs and indirect costs. Direct costs include site-specific expenses and legal costs. Indirect costs are those general management and support costs of the State of Oregon and DEQ allocable to DEQ oversight of this Letter Agreement and not charged as direct site-specific costs. Indirect charges are based on actual costs and are applied as a percentage of direct

Gerber Legendary Blades ECSI # 118 August 22, 2023 Page 2

personal services costs. Review and oversight costs will not include any unreasonable costs or costs not otherwise recoverable by DEQ under ORS 465.255.

DEQ will provide you with a monthly statement and direct labor summary, samples of which are attached. In the event project costs exceed the sub-account balance, DEQ will submit to you an invoice for any costs in excess of the advance. In the event project costs do not exceed the sub-account balance, DEQ will refund within 60 days of the close of the project any amount of the deposit remaining in excess of the actual costs or will apply the remaining amount toward oversight of work under any further agreement necessary for the project.

Either you or DEQ may terminate this Letter Agreement by giving 15 days advance written notice to the other. Only those costs incurred or obligated by DEQ prior to the effective date of any termination of this Letter Agreement shall be recoverable under this Agreement. Termination of this Letter Agreement will not affect any other right DEQ may have for recovery of costs under applicable law.

You shall hold DEQ harmless for any claims (including but not limited to claims of property damage or personal injury) arising from activities performed by you and reviewed or overseen by DEQ under this Letter Agreement.

This Letter Agreement is not and shall not be construed as an admission by you of any liability under ORS 465.255 or any other law or as a waiver of any defense to such liability. This Letter Agreement is not and shall not be construed as a waiver, release, or settlement of claims DEQ may have against you or any other person or as a waiver of any enforcement authority DEQ may have with respect to you or the property. Upon DEQ's request and as necessary to oversight of your work under this Letter Agreement, you shall provide DEQ with data and records related to investigation and cleanup activities at the property, excluding any privileged documents identified as such by you.

DEQ appreciates your interest in the Voluntary Cleanup Program and looks forward to working with you.

Sincerely,

Kevin Parrett, Manager

Northwest Region Cleanup

Gerber Legendary Blades ECSI # 118 August 22, 2023 Page 3

If the terms of this Agreement are acceptable to you, please have it executed by an authorized representative in the space provided below. Please return a signed agreement (all three pages) by mail.

Accepted and agreed to this	day of	, 20
By:		
Title:	_	

Enclosures: Sample Invoice

Sample Direct Labor Summary

# State of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality Invoice

Proje	lame: ct No: orization:	ABC Corp. <b>123456-00</b>				Invoice Nu Invoice Date			<b>HSRAF23-XXX</b> 4/23/2023	X
	P O Box 5	unts Payal				Pa	nyment	Due:	5/23/2023	
	Proje	ct Expendit	ures:			F		g Period 023 <i>to 3/</i>		
		Personal S Attorney G Travel					\$	0.00 0.00 0.00	)	
				Tota	l Current Ch	arges:	\$	0.00	) =	
	Previ Balar		Billing Period Expenditure		Int	erest		Γotal Balance	Due	
	(	0.00	0.00		C	0.00			0.00	
	Dept. of Env DEQ - CRIS P O Box 305	iake checks pironmental Q 2 8 97208-305	uality	return t	his portion wi Check box if y complete bac	our address		ged and		
	Site Name: <b>Project No:</b>	ABC Corp. 123456-00			Invoice Num Amount Enclo		HSRAF.	23-XXXX		
	Cur	rent	31-60 Days	61-	90 Days	90+ Da	ys	Total	Due	
		0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	)		0.00	

#### DIRECT LABOR SUMMARY

#### BUSINESS #100000

#### ABC, INC.

#### FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2023

<b>DATE</b> 4/7/23	STAFF NAME TOBY SCOTT	<b>ACTIVITY NAME</b> Document Review: rev constr., remed. eval.	ACTIVITY HOURS $\underline{2.0}$
		DAILY TOTAL	2.0
4/10/23	TOBY SCOTT	Document Review: review sampling data	1.0
		DAILY TOTAL	1.0
4/12/23	TOBY SCOTT TOBY SCOTT	Coordination: prep for field sampling Site Visit: Sample killian well	1.0 <u>2.0</u>
		DAILY TOTAL	3.0
4/13/23	TOBY SCOTT TOBY SCOTT	Document Review: air emission response Records Management: sample prep and ship	1.0 1.0
		DAILY TOTAL	2.0
4/17/23	TOBY SCOTT TOBY SCOTT MIKE POULSEN	Meetings: mtg. @ ch2mhill Travel: rdm>pdx Document Review: Air Modeling	4.0 2.0 <u>1.0</u>
		DAILY TOTAL	7.0
4/20/23	TOBY SCOTT MIKE POULSEN	Document Review: system startup rpt., constr. rpt. Air modeling	2.0 <u>4.0</u>
		DAILY TOTAL	6.0
4/24/23	TOBY SCOTT TOBY SCOTT	Communication: M Germon, M Poulson Document Prep. Air Emissions	1.0 1.0
	TOBY SCOTT	Document Review: well data, pilot testing, air emission data	<u>2.0</u>
		DAILY TOTAL	4.0
4/26/23	TOBY SCOTT	Document Review: rev. remed. pilot study workplan	2.0
		DAILY TOTAL	2.0
4/27/23	TOBY SCOTT	Document Prep: Killian data	2.0
	TOBY SCOTT	Document Review: Killian rpt.	<u>2.0</u>
		DAILY TOTAL	4.0
LAB	DEANNA EVANS	DAILY TOTAL	.5
	PAUL SCHOENLAUB	DAILY TOTAL	2.0
		TOTAL HOURS	33.5